
Common Name Scientific Name Plant Family
Florida 
Native

Average Spread 
(35 Yrs) Mature Height Growth Rate pH

Drought 
Tolerance

Wind Resistance 
99, 100 except as noted Flood Tolerance

Soil Area 
(w/3ft depth) 

guidelines 102

Distance from 
Paved Surface 

guidelines 102 Hardiness Zone

American Holly1 Ilex opaca 2 Aquifoliaceae2 yes2 15-25 feet2 35-50 feet2 slow2
acidic, slightly 

alkaline2 high2 high extended2 20' x 20' 6' 5B to 92

American Hophornbeam1 Ostrya virginiana 3 Betulaceae3 yes3 25-30 feet3 30-40 feet3 slow3 alkaline, acidic3 high3 medium/high none3 3A  to 9A3

American Hornbeam1 Carpinus caroliniana 4 Betulaceae4 yes4 20-30 feet4 20-30 feet4 slow4
acidic, slightly 

alkaline4 moderate4 hIgh occasional4 10' x 10' 2' 3A  to 9A4

Bald cypress1 Taxodium distichum 5 Cupressaceae89 yes5 25-35 feet5 60-80 feet5 fast5
acidic, slightly 

alkaline5 high5 high extended5 30' x 30' 10' 5A  to 10B5

Black Cherry14 Prunus serotina 6 Rosaceae6 yes6 35-50 feet6 60-90 feet6 fast6 alkaline, acidic6 high6 medium/low occasoinal6 30' x 30' 10' 3B to  9A6

Blackgum1 Nyssa sylvatica 7 Cornaceae90 yes7 25-35 feet7 65-75 feet7 slow7 acidic7 high7 medium/high extended7 4B to  9B7

Walter viburnum1 Viburnum obovatum 8 Caprifoliaceae8 yes8 6-10 feet8 8-25 feet8 moderate8 acidic, alkaline8 high8 occasional8 10' x 10' 2' 7 to 108

Bluejack Oak1 Quercus incana 9 Fagaceae9 yes9 30 feet1 40 feet1
acidic, slightly 

alkaline 9 high1 20' x 20' 6'

Cabbage Palm14 Sabal palmetto 10 Arecaceae91 yes10 10-15 feet10 40-50 feet10 slow10 alkaline, acidic10 high10 high extended10 20' x 20' 6' 8B to 1110

Canary Island Date Palm1 Phoenix canariensis 11 Arecaceae92 no11 20-25 feet11 40-60 feet11 slow11 alkaline, acidic11 high11 high none11 30' x 30' 10' 9 to  1111

Chickasaw Plum1 Prunus angustifolia 12 Rosaceae93 yes12 15-20 feet12 12-20 feet12 moderate12 acidic12 high12 medium/high none12 10' x 10' 2' 6 to  912

Chinese Fringetree1 Chionanthus retusus 13 Oleaceae13 no13 10-15 feet13 15-20 feet13 slow13 acidic, alkaline13 moderate13 medium/high occasional13 5B to  913

Carolina Willow14 Salix caroliniana 15 Salicaceae15 yes15 33 feet15 fast 101 slightly acidic 101 low 101 extended 101

Common Persimmon1 Diospyros virginiana 16 Ebenaceae16 yes16 20-35 feet16 40-60 feet16 moderate16 alkaline, acidic16 high16 medium/high extended16 30' x 30' 10' 4B to  9B16

Crape myrtle1 Lagerstroemia indica 17 Lythraceae17 no17 15-25 feet17 10-30 feet17 moderate17 alkaline, acidic17 high17 high none17 10' x 10' 2' 7A to 9A17

Dahoon Holly1 Ilex cassine 18 Aquifoliaceae18 yes18 8-12 feet18 20-30 feet18 moderate18
slightly alkaline, 

acidic18 moderate18 high extended18 10' x 10' 2' 7A to 1118

Wild olive1 Osmanthus americanus 19 Oleaceae19 yes19 10-15 feet19 15-25 feet19 moderate19 acidic19 moderate19 resistant19 extended19 10' x 10' 2' 5B to 9B19

Drake' Chinese Elm1 Ulmus parvifolia CV. Drake 20 Ulmaceae20 no20 35-50 feet20 35-45 feet20 moderate20 acidic20 high20 low occasional20 7B to 1020

East Palatka' Holly1 Ilex x attenuata CV East Palatk 21 Aquifoliaceae21 yes21 10-15 feet21 30-45 feet21 moderate 20 acidic 21 high 21 20' x 20' 6' 7 to 9 21

Eastern Redbud1 Cercis canadensis 22 Fabaceae22 yes22 15-25 feet23 20-30 feet23 fast23 acidic23 high medium/high occasional23 10' x 10' 2' 4B to 9A23

Flatwoods Plum1 Prunus umbellata 24 Rosaceae24 yes24 12-20 feet24 12-20 feet24 moderate24
slightly alkaline, 

acidic24 moderate24 resistant24 occasional24 10' x 10' 2' 8A to 9B24

Flowering Dogwood1 Cornus florida 25 Cornaceae25 yes25 25-30 feet26 20-30 feet26 moderate26
acidic, slightly 

alkaline26 moderate26 high none26 10' x 10' 2' 5 to 9A26

Fringetree1 Chionanthus virginicus 27 Oleaceae27 yes27 10-15 feet28 12-20 feet28 slow28 acidic28 moderate28 medium/high occasional28 10' x 10' 2' 3 to 928

Green Ash1 Fraxinus pennsylvanica 29 Oleaceae29 yes29 45-50 feet30 60-70 feet30 fast30
slightly alkaline, 

acidic 30 high 30 medium/low extended30 20' x 20' 6' 3 to 9A30

Jerusalem-Thorn1 Parkinsonia aculeata 31 Fabaceae31 no31 20-25 feet32 15-20 feet32 fast32 alkaline, acidic32 high32 none32 10' x 10' 2' 8B to 1132

Laurel Oak, Diamond Leaf Oak1 Quercus laurifolia 33 Fagaceae33 yes33 35-45 feet33 60-70 feet33 fast33
acidic, slightly 

alkaline33 moderate33 low occasional33 30' x 30' 10' 6B to 10A33

Loblolly Pine1 Pinus taeda 35 Pinaceae35 yes35 30 feet1 90-110 feet36 medium/low 6B to 9 35

Loblolly-Bay1 Gordonia lasianthus 37 Theaceae37 yes37  10-15 feet37 35-60 feet37 moderate37 acidic37 moderate37 resistant extended37 30' x 30' 10' 7A to 9B

Longleaf Pine1 Pinus palustris 38 Pinaceae38 yes38 30-40 feet38 60-80 feet38 fast38
acidic, slightly 

alkaline38 high38 medium/low occasional38 30' x 30' 10' 7A to 10A

Loquat1 Eriobotrya japonica 39 Rosaceae39 no39 30-35 feet40 20-30 feet40 moderate40 acidic, alkaline40 moderate40 medium/low occasional40 8A to 11

Pecan1 Carya illinoensis 41 Juglandaceae41 yes41 50-70 feet42 70-100 feet42 moderate42 alkaline, acidic42 high42 low 30' x 30' 10' 5B to 9A42
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Pignut Hickory1 Carya glabra 43 Juglandaceae43 yes43 30-40 feet44 50-65 feet44 moderate44
slightly alkaline, 

acidic44 high44 medium/high occasional44 30' x 30' 10' 5 to 944

Pindo Palm1 Butia capitata 45 Arecaceae45 no45 10-15 feet46 15-25 feet46 slow46
slightly alkaline, 

acidic46 high46 high none46 10' x 10' 2' 8B to 1146

Podocarpus1 Podocarpus macrophyllus 47 Podocarpaceae47 no47 20-25 feet48 30-40 feet48 slow48 alkaline, acidic48 high48 high none48 30' x 30' 10' 8B to 1148

Pond cypress1 Taxodium ascendens 49 Cupressaceae49 yes49 10-15 feet50 50-60 feet50 fast50
slightly alkaline, 

acidic50 high50 high extended50 30' x 30' 10' 5B to 9B50

Red Buckeye1 Aesculus pavia 51 Hippocastanaceae51 yes51 15-25 feet51 15-20 feet51 moderate51 acidic51 moderate51 resistant51 extended51 10' x 10' 2' 6A to 9A51

Red Cedar1 Juniperus virginiana 52 Cupressaceae52 yes52 10-20 feet53 40-50 feet53 fast53 alkaline, acidic53 high53 low none53 20' x 20' 6' 2 to 953

Red Maple1 Acer rubrum 54 Aceraceae54 yes54 25-35 feet55 60-75 feet55 fast55 acidic55 moderate55 medium/low extended55 30' x 30' 10' 4 to 955

Red Mulberry1 Morus rubra 56 Moraceae56 yes56 35 feet1 50 feet1 fast 56
acidic, slightly 

alkaline 56 medium/low occasional 56 30' x 30' 10'

Red bay1 Persea borbonia 57 Lauraceae57 yes57 30-50 feet57 30-50 feet57 moderate57 alkaline, acidic57 high57 medium/low occasional57 20' x 20' 6' 7B to 1157

Sand Live Oak1 Quercus geminata 58 Fagaceae58 yes58 50 feet58 60 feet58 moderate 64 high 58 high 30' x 30' 10' 8a to 10B
Shumard Oak1 Quercus shumardii 59 Fagaceae59 yes59 40-50 feet60 55-80 feet60 fast60 acidic60 high60 medium/high occasional60 5B to 960

Slash Pine1 Pinus elliottii 61 Pinaceae61 yes61 35-50 feet62 75-100 feet62 fast62
acidic, slightly 

alkaline62 high62 medium/low occasional62 30' x 30' 10' 7 to 1162

Southern Live Oak1 Quercus virginiana 63 Fagaceae63 yes63 60-120 feet64 60-80 feet64 moderate64 acidic64 high64 high occasional64 30' x 30' 10' 7B to 10B64

Southern Magnolia1 Magnolia grandiflora 65 Magnoliaceae65 yes65 30-40 feet66 60-80 feet66 moderate66
slightly alkaline, 

acidic66 moderate66 high extended66 30' x 30' 10' 7 to 10A66

Waxmyrtle2 Morella cerifera 67 Myricaceae67 yes67 20 to 25 feet68 15 to 25 feet68 fast68 alkaline, acidic68 moderate68 susceptable68 extended68 10' x 10' 2' 7B to 1168

Sugarberry1 Celtis laevigata 69 Ulmaceae69 yes69 50-60 feet70 50-70 feet70 fast70 alkaline, acidic70 high70 medium/low extended70 30' x 30' 10' 5 to 1070

Swamp Bay1 Persea palustris 71 Lauraceae71 yes71 20 feet1 35 feet1

Basket Oak1, Swamp chestnut oak2 Quercus michauxii 72 Fagaceae72 yes72 40 feet1 60 feet1 medium/high
Swamp Tupelo1 Nyssa biflora 1 Cornaceae73 yes73 100 feet74 moderate74 acidic74 none74 extended74 5 to 9A 74

Sweetbay Magnolia1 Magnolia virginiana 75 Magnoliaceae75 yes75 15-25 feet75 40-50 feet75 moderate75 acidic75 low75 medium/high extended75 20' x 20' 6' 5A to 10A75

Sweetgum1 Liquidambar styraciflua 76 Hamamelidaceae76 Yes76 35-50 feet77 100 feet76 moderate77
acidic, slightly 

alkaline77 moderate77 medium/high extended77 30' x 30' 10' 5B to 10A77

Sycamore1 Platanus occidentalis 78 Platanaceae78 yes78 50-70 feet78 75-90 feet78 fast78 alkaline, acidic78 high78 medium/low extended78 30' x 30' 10' 4B to 9A78

Turkey Oak1 Quercus laevis 79 Fagaceae79 yes79 30-50 feet80 30-50 feet80 moderate80
Slightly alkaline, 

acidic80 high80 high none80 20' x 20' 6' 6 to 780

Washington Palm1 Washingtonia robusta 81 Arecaceae81 no81 10-15 feet82 60-90 feet82 moderate82 acidic82 high82 low occasional82 30' x 30' 10' 9 to 11A82

Water Oak1 Quercus nigra 83 Fagaceae83 yes83 60-70 feet83 50-60 feet83 fast83 acidic, alkaline83 high83 low extended83 30' x 30' 10' 6A to 10A83

White Ash1 Fraxinus americana 84 Oleaceae84 yes84 40-60 feet85 50-80 feet85 fast85 acidic, alkaline85 moderate85 medium/high extended85 30' x 30' 10' 3 to 9A85

Winged Elm1 Ulmus alata 86 Ulmaceae86 yes86 30-40 feet86 45-70 feet86 fast86 alkaline, acidic86 high86 medium/high 30' x 30' 10' 6A to 9B86

Yaupon Holly1 Ilex vomitoria 87 Aquifoliaceae87 yes87 15-20 feet88 15-20 feet88 moderate88 alkaline, acidic88 high88 high extended88 10' x 10' 2' 7 to 988

River Birch1 Betula nigra 94 Betulaceae94 yes94 25-35 feet94 40-50 feet94 fast94 acidic94 moderate94 medium/high extended94 20' x 20' 6' 4A to 9A94

Box Elder1 Acer negundo 95 Aceraceae95 yes95 35-40 feet95 40-50 feet95 fast95 acidic, alkaline95 high95 medium/low extended95 30' x 30' 10' 3 to 895

Florida maple1 Acer floridanum (Barbatum) 96 Aceraceae96 yes96 25-40 feet96 50-60 feet96 moderate96 acidic96 high96 resistant96 occasional96 30' x 30' 10' 6B to 9A96

Tulip tree1 Liriodendron tulipifera 97 Magnoliaceae97 yes97 30-50 feet98 80-100 feet98 moderate98 acidic98 moderate98 low occasional98 30' x 30' 10' 5 to 9A98



1 Gainesville Tree List Sec. 30_8.10
2 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-304 Ilex opaca: American Holly
3 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-587 "Ostrya virginiana: American hophornbeam" November 1993
4 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-279 "Carpinus caroliniana: American Hornbeam" November 1993
5 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-778 "Taxodium distichum: Baldcypress" 
6 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-675 "Prunus serotina: Black Cherry"
7 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-581 "Nyssa sylvatica: Blackgum" 
8 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet FPS-604 ""Viburnum obovatum: Walter viburnum" 
9 USDA Plant Profile: Quercus incana W. Bartram - bluejack oak

10 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-575 "Sabal palmetto: Cabbage Palm"
11 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-439 "Phoenix canariensis: Canary Island Date Palm"
12 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-504 "Prunus angustifolia: Chickasaw Plum"
13 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-160 "Chionanthus retusus: Chinese Fringe Tree"
14 City of Gainesville Urban Ecological Analysis: Appendix B
15 USDA Plant Profile: Salix Caroliniana - Coastal plain willow
16 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-390 "Diospyros virginiana: Common Persimmon"
17 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-501 "Lagerstroemia indica: Crape mytle"
18 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-458 "Ilex cassine: Dahoon Holly"
19 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-583 Osmanthus americanus: Devilwood
20 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-653 "Ulmus parvifolia 'Drake': 'Drake' Chinese Elm"
21 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-473 "Ilex x attenuata 'East Palatka': 'East Palatka' Holly"
22 USDA Plant Profile: Cersis canadensis L - eastern redbud
23 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-304 Cercis canadensis: Eastern redbud
24 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-679 "Prunus umbellata: Flatwoods Plum"
25 USDA Plant Profile: Cornus florida L. - flowering dogwood
26 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-185 "Cornus florida: Flowering Dogwood"
27 USDA Plant Profile: Chionanthus virginicus - white fringetree
28 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-161 "Chionanthus virginicus: Fringetree"
29 USDA Plant Profile: Fraxinus pennsylvania - green ash
30 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-266 "Fraxinus pennsylvanica: Green Ash"
31 USDA Plant Profile: Parkinsonia aculeata L. - Jerusalem thorn
32 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-590 "Parkinsonia aculeata: Jerusalem-Thorn"
33 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-707 "Quercus laurifolia: Diamond Leaf Oak"
34 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-511 "Ligustrum japonicum: Japanese privet"
35 USDA Plant Profile: Pinus taeda L. - loblolly pine



36 USFS Fire Effects Information System - Index of Species Information: Pinus taeda
37 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-443 "Gordonia lasianthus: Loblolly-bay"
38 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-628 "Pinus palustris: Longleaf Pine"
39 USDA Plant Profile: Eriobotrya japonica Lindl. - loquat
40 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-235 "Eriobotrya japonica"
41 USDA Plant Profile: Carya illinoensis K. Koch - pecan
42 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-122
43 USDA Plant Profile: Carya glabra (Mill.) Sweet - pignut hickory
44 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-121
45 USDA Plant Profile: Butia capitata - South American jelly palm
46 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-105
47 USDA Plant Profile: Podocarpus macrophyllus (Thunb.) Sweet - yew plum pine 
48 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-495
49 USDA Plant Profile: Taxodium ascendens Brongn. - pond cypress
50 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-777
51 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-223
52 USDA Plant Profile: Juniperus virginiana L. - eastern redcedar
53 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-327
54 USDA Plant Profile: Acer rubrum L. - red maple
55 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-41
56 USDA Plant Profile: Morus rubra L. - red mulberry
57 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-595
58 Gainesville Tree List Sec. 30_8.10
59 USDA Plant Profile: Quercus Shumardii Buckley - Shumard's oak
60 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-561
61 USDA Plant Profile: Pinus elliottii Engelm. - slash pine
62 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-463
63 USDA Plant Profile: Quercus virginiana Mill. - live oak
64 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-564
65 USDA Plant Profile: agnolia grandiflora L. - southern magnolia
66 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-371
67 USDA Plant Profile: Morella cerifera (L.) Small - wax myrtle
68 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-410
69 USDA Plant Profile: Celtis laevigata Willd. - sugarberry
70 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-138



71 USDA Plant Profile: Persea palustris (Raf.) Sarg. - swamp bay
72 USDA Plant Profile: Quercus michauxii Nutt. - swamp chestnut oak
73 USDA Plant Profile: Nyssa biflora Walter - swamp tupelo
74 USDA Conservation Plant Characteristics: Nyssa biflora Walter - swamp tupelo
75 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-543
76 USDA Plant Profile: Liquidambar styraciflua L. - sweetgum
77 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-358
78 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-643
79 USDA Plant Profile: Quercus laevis Walter - turkey oak
80 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-544
81 USDA Plant Profile: Washingtonia robusta H. Wendl. - washington fan palm
82 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-670
83 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-711
84 USDA Plant Profile: Fraxinus americana L. - white ash
85 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-261
86 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-805
87 USDA Plant Profile: Ilex vomitoria Aiton - yaupon
88 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-311
89 USDA Plant Profile: Taxodium distichum (L.) Rich. - bald cypress
90 USDA Plant Profile: Nyssa sylvatica Marshall - blackgum
91 USDA Plant Profile: Sabal palmetto (Walter) Lodd. Ex Shult. & Shult. f. - cabbage palmetto
92 USDA Plant Profile: Phoenix canariensis hort. Ex Chaubaud - Canary Island date palm
93 USDA Plant Profile: Prunus angustifolia Marshall - chickasaw plum
94 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ENH-253 Betula nigra: River Birch
95 USDA Plant Profile: Acer negundo L. - boxelder
96 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-20 Acer negundo: Boxelder
97 USDA Plant Profile: Liriodendron tulipifera L. - tuliptree
98 Edward Gilman and Dennis Watson Fact Sheet ST-363

99
Duryea, M.L., E. Kampf, and R.C. Littell. 2007. Hurricanes and the Urban Forest: I. Effects on Southeastern U.S. Coastal 
Plain Tree Species. Arboric. & Urban Forestry 33(2):83-97.

100
Duryea, M.L., E. Kampf, R.C. Littell and Carlos D. Rodríguez-Pedraza. 2007. Hurricanes and the Urban Forest: II. Effects 
on Tropical and Subtropical Tree Species. Arboric. & Urban Forestry 33(2):98-112.

101 Dianne Hall et al. 2017. Ecology and Management of Carolina Willow. SJWMD Tech. Pub. SJ2017-1.
102 Edward Gilman Soil Space Guidelines https://hort.ifas.ufl.edu/woody/planting-guidelines.shtml 
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